
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5683
ANSWERED ON:02.05.2000
SCHEMES IMPLEMENTED BY NEHRU YUVAK KENDRAS
ALE NARENDRA

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have reviewed the performance of various schemes sponsored and implemented through Nehru Yuvak Kendras in various States during the last three years;

(b) if so, the details of assessment / evaluation carried out with highlights of achievements and the deficiencies noticed thereof;

(c) whether any action plan has been finalised for the implementation through Nehru Yuvak Kendras in the State of Andhra Pradesh during each of the last three years;

(d) if so, the details thereof;

(e) whether the Government propose to restructure the schemes; and

(f) if so, the details thereof ?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

(SHRI TH. CHAOBA SINGH)

(a) & (b) Yes, Sir. The Annual Action Plan Review of the activities of the Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan is done by the Government on a quarterly basis. In addition, the NYKS Headquarters also monitors the performance of its District Kendras through monthly, quarterly and yearly reports, besides mandated inspection tours undertaken by officers from the Headquarters, the Zonal Directors and the Regional Co-ordinators. Remedial action is taken as and when deficiencies are noticed through these reviews / inspection tours.

These reviews and assessments have shown that schemes have helped in mobilizing and channnelizing the energy of rural youth for constructive activities. Youth have become aware of local issues and have shown willingness to come forward for the redressal of local issues voluntarily.

These Schemes have also contributed towards building of Youth Club movement in the country and have provided opportunities to rural youth to assume leadership and take up community development activities through co-ordination and participation. Deficiencies that have been felt, relate mainly to inadequate provision of programme funds to a Kendra, and the lack of supervision over the implementation of programmes / schemes in those districts which do not have a youth co-ordinator and are being looked after as additional charge. Subject to budgetary outlays, efforts are being made to plug these gaps.

(c ) & (d) Yes, Sir. The action plan for the implementation of the schemes through NYKS during the last three years ( 1997-98,1998-99,
1999-2000) in the State of Andhra Pradesh is at Annexure I.

(e) & (f) No, Sir. The schemes are being run successfully under the present structure.

Annexure I

S.No  Name of the  1997-98  1998-99   1999-2000
 Programme
    No. of Total No. of Total No. of Total
    programs Budget programs Budget Programs

1  Youth Club  23             1.29 75   3.52   115  5.39
 Development
 Programme
2    Vocational  58             2.32   120   4.80  115     4.60
 Training
 Programme
3    Awareness  23             0.92 150  3.00   92      1.84
 Campaign


4  Work Camp   12             0.92   75   3.52  69      3.24
5   Sports Promotion 23             0.70   120  3.60   92      2.76
6    Cultural  23             0.92          46      0.92
 Programme
7    Celebration of  230            1.84    230     1.38    230     1.61
 Days and Weeks
8    Workshops  and                            23      0.55
 Seminar
9    Adventure                             46      2.30

 TOTAL    392            8.91  770  19.82  828     23.21
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